a Two’s Complement
Dual, 12-Bit DACs
Preliminary Technical Data AD5329
REV PrC, 20 DEC 99
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog

OUTA
  5
ORDERING GUIDE
RES Temp Package Package
Model (bits) Range Description Option
AD5329KRM-REEL7 12 0/+70°C µSOIC-10 RM-10
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
FSYNC
VOUTA
DAC A
 REGISTER
16-Bit
SERIAL INPUT REGISTER
 D11 ...............D0
Power On
 Reset
SCLK
SDI
GND
12
 12
EN
VBZ (VREF)
VBZ + 2V
V
BZ
 - 2V
DECODER SW
DRIVER A
VDD
+
VDACREF
-
DAC B
 REGISTER
VOUTB
V
BZ
 + 2V
V
BZ
 - 2V
DECODER SW
DRIVER B
12
X2
X2
ADDR
DECODE
A0
AD5329
+2V
AD5329 -- SPECIFICATIONS
REV PrC   20 DEC 99 – 2 –
Information contained in this Preliminary Data Sheet describes a product in the early definition stage. There is no guarantee that the information contained here will become a final product in its present
form. For latest information contact Walt Heinzer/Analog Devices, Santa Clara, CA. TEL 408 562-7254; FAX 408 562-7154; email; walt.heinzer@analog.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VDD = +5V±10%, 0°C < TA < +70°C unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ1 Max Units
DC CHARACTERISTICS
Resolution N 12 Bits
Differential Nonlinearity Error DNL –1 ±0.5 +1 LSB
Integral Nonlinearity Error INL –0.05 ±0.02 +0.05 %FS
Integral Nonlinearity Error INL Within 256 codes of VBZ –0.02 ±0.01 +0.02 %FS
Full-Scale Temperature Coefficient2 ∆VFS/∆T Code = 7FFH 100 ppm/°C
Positive-Full-Scale Error V+FSE Code = 7FFH –0.1 -0.05 +0.1 %FS
Bipolar-Zero-Scale Error VBZSE Code = 000H –0.1 +0.1 +0.1 V
Negative-Full-Scale Error V-FSE Code = 800H –0.1 -0.05 +0.1 %FS
ANALOG OUTPUTS
Nominal Positive Full-Scale VOUTA/B Code = 7FFH 4 Volts
Positive Full-Scale Tempco2 TCVOUTA/B Code = 7FFH ±100 ppm/°C